AGENDA
Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals
Madison County Administrative Auditorium
414 North Main Street, Madison, VA 22727
Tuesday, December 16, 2025 - 7:00 p.m.

Call to Order

Adoption of Agenda

New Business

Public Hearings

(Case Number V-10-25-2) Hiram Blakey, has applied for a variance of Madison
County Code of Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 5-3 “The minimum lot area for
permitted uses shall be 1.5 acres (65,340 square feet) without public water and
sewer systems, and one acre (43,560 square feet) with public water and sewer
systems. All dwellings located on a parcel without public water and sewer shall
require a minimum of 1.5 acres per dwelling; all dwellings located on a parcel with
public water and sewer shall require a minimum of one acre per dwelling.”; Madison
County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2, Article 4-5-6 “Nonconforming Lots,
Remnants or Outlots. No subdivision which creates a nonconforming lot shall be
approved. All remnants of lots or outlots below the minimum size remaining after
subdividing a tract must be added to adjacent lots rather than allowed to remain as
unbuildable parcels.”; and Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2, Article
6-2-1: Road standards for private access easement and/or private road. A private
access easement and/or private road may serve up to six lots and be privately
constructed and maintained per article 4-8-1a, 4-8-1b, 4-8-1¢c, and 4-8-1d of this
ordinance.” in order to create a non-conforming Lot for a new single family dwelling,
by subdividing property identified as 151 Blakeys Frye Ln, and further identified as
Madison County tax map 49-31.

(Case Number V-10-25-3) Edward Williams, has applied for a variance of Madison
County Code of Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 4-3 “The minimum lot area for
permitted uses shall be three acres. All dwellings located on a single parcel shall
require a minimum of three acres per dwelling.” And Madison County Code of
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Ordinances, Appendix 1, Article 4-4-1 ” Structures shall be located 50 feet or more
from any street right-of-way which is 50 feet or greater in width, or 100 feet or more
from the center line of any street right-of-way less than 50 feet in width.”, and
Madison County Code of Ordinance, Appendix, Article 4-5 “The minimum frontage
for permitted uses shall be 250 feet at the setback line, or measured at the location
of the foundation of the subject parcel's principal dwelling or accessory building.
The minimum distance which the building is required to be located from the street
right-of-way or center line shall be known as the setback line.”, and Madison County
Code of Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 4-6-2 “Each main structure shall have a rear

yard of 50 feet or more.” property on Elly Road, and further identified as Madison
County tax map 50-21.

Old Business
None

Adjournment
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To: Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Allen Nicholls, Planning and Zoning Administrator
Subject: Hiram Blakey Variance Request
Date: December 5, 2025

Summary of Request
(Case Number V-10-25-2)

Hiram Blakey, has applied for three variances (listed below) in order to create a non-
conforming lot for a new single-family dwelling, by subdividing property identified as 151
Blakeys Frye Ln, and further identified as Madison County tax map 49-31.

Items Required for Application

Application - September 29, 2025
Application Fee — $250 received 10/08/2025
Survey/Plat/Site Plan — GIS maps are attached

A copy of the current paid real estate taxes — attached

Relevant Ordinances
Madison County Code of Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 5-3

The minimum lot area for permitted uses shall be 1.5 acres (65,340 square feet) without
public water and sewer systems, and one acre (43,560 square feet) with public water and
sewer systems. All dwellings located on a parcel without public water and sewer shall



require a minimum of 1.5 acres per dwelling; all dwellings located on a parcel with public
water and sewer shall require a minimum of one acre per dwelling.

Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2, Article 4-5-6

Nonconforming Lots, Remnants or Outlots. No subdivision which creates a nonconforming
lot shall be approved. All remnants of lots or outlots below the minimum size remaining
after subdividing a tract must be added to adjacent lots rather than allowed to remain as
unbuildable parcels.

Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2, Article 6-2-1

Road standards for private access easement and/or private road. A private access
easement and/or private road may serve up to six lots and be privately constructed and
maintained per article 4-8-1a, 4-8-1b, 4-8-1c, and 4-8-1d of this ordinance.



MADISON COUNTY BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
410 N Main Street, Madison, VA 22727
Phone: (540) 948-6102
www.madisonco.virginia.gov

VARIANCE APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPLETE THIS PACKET IN ITS ENTIRETY
AND AS PRECISELY AS POSSIBLE. VARIANCE APPLICATIONS ARE CONSIDERED BY THE BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS. SEE ARTICLE 17 OF THE MADISON COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AND
SECTION 15.2-2309 OF THE CODE OF VIRGINIA FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

This packet is considered complete when the following have been received:
d Variance application (attached).
\w A $250.00 non-refundable fee is due when this application is submitted to our office.

a A placement survey plat and/or a drawn site plan must be submitted with this application. On the plat or plan, you
must identify the location of any proposed or existing structures and/or buildings, any existing or proposed
roads/rights-of-way/easements, entrance location to the property, and measurements to all property lines.

D/A copy of the current paid real estate tax receipt for the property (may be obtained from the Madison County
Treasurer’s Office).

V You may be required to provide a copy of the deed to the property if staff cannot locate it in the clerk’s office.

[ Staff must have written comments from the following departments/agencies on the variance request prior to the
scheduling of the public hearing. Also, staff may work with you on obtaining all comments except for the Property
Owners Association which is the responsibility of the owner/applicant:

The Madison County Health Department

The Virginia Department of Transportation

e The Madison County Building Official

e The Property Owners Association- President, Vice President, or Secretary (if in a subdivision)

[ Any other evidence or exhibits the applicant desires to be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Appeals should be
submitted along with this application.

If you have any questions, please call the Madison County Building and Zoning Office at (540) 948-6102, Monday
through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

#*+x:x ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE REQUIRED [F THE PLANNING & ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR DETERMINES IT NECESSARY TO ENSURE CONFORMANCE AND TO PROVIDE

ENFORCEMENT OF THE ORDINANCE(S). *****
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MADISON COUNTY BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
410 N Main Street, Madison, VA 22727
Phone: (540) 948-6102
www.madisonco.virginia.gov

VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

1) The applicant is the: OOwner OLessee  [JAgent for Owner

Owner Lessee or Agent for Owner (if applicable)
Name: BLAKEY, HIRAM L OR LANE-BLAKEY, ANGILIA MARIE | Name:
Mailing Address: Mailing Address:

151 BLAKEYS FRYE LN

727
Phone Number% Phone Number:

Email: Email:

2) E911 Address of Construction: 288 BLAKEYS FRYE LN

3) Please provide detailed directions to the site:

4) Tax Map Number: 49-31 5) Size of Property: 2656 acres

6) Is the parcel located in a subdivision? [OYes ®No
If yes, which one:

7) s the parcel located in the floodplain? [OYes =No
8) Is the proposed structure and/or building located in the floodplain? OYes HENo
9) Water and sewage disposal source for the property:
MiPrivate Well M Private Septic [CJPublic Water COPublic Sewer OONone
10) Is this application the result of receiving a notice of violation? ~ [OYes ENo

11) Please check which zoning district the parcel is located (If unknown, office staff can look this up for you):

OConservation (C-1) OAgricultural (A-1)
H|Residential, Limited (R-1) [Residential, General (R-2)
[COResidential, Multiple Family (R-3) [Business, General (B-1)
OlIndustrial, Limited (M-1) OIndustrial, General (M-2)

12) Current use of property (Ex: Vacant, Residence, Farming, etc.): Residence

13) List existing structures and/or buildings that are currently on the property:
House. Shed

14) It is desired and requested that the property be varied from NA feet to NA feet.
(If this question is not applicable, see #19).
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15) Proposed structure and/or building (Ex: New Home, Addition, Porch, Deck, Accessory Building, etc.):
Subdivision for new residence

16) The proposed structure and/or building will be used for the following (Residence, Farm Use, Household Storage,
etc.): Residence

17) Dimensions of Proposed Structure and/or Building (Please include dimensions of any proposed decks and/or
porches, if applicable):
N/A

N/A feet

18) Height of proposed structure and/or building:

19) Please explain the reason for the variance request and add any additional comments you may have:

Attached

1 (we), the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above information is true and correct. I (we) further understand that in
granting approval of this application, the Board of Zoning Appeals may require that I (we) comply with certain conditions
and that such approval shall not be considered-valid until these conditions are met.

,7/2?/%?_4’

" Date

Signature of Lessee and/or Agent for Owner Date
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Please list names and mailing addresses of all adjoining landowners, including landowners across any road or right-of-

way. Names and addresses of owners may be found on the Madison County website (www.madisonco.virginia.gov) under
the GIS link.

Name Mailing Address
Taylor, Raymond J or Ruth S 1493 Oak Park Rd, Madison, VA 22727
Frye, Willie Jr 273 Blakeys Frye Ln, Madison, VA 22727
Jamil, Abed J & Jamil, Allah 13217 Pennerview Ln, Fairfax, VA 22033
Frye, Beverly Arlene 204 Blakey Frye Ln, Madison, VA 22727

Adjoining Property Owner Verification:

As applicant for this variance request, I (we) -n[ yivm l e 4 ﬂal/tq hereby acknowledge that
I (we) have faithfully and correctly provided names and complete mallmg addresses of all of my adjoining property
owners and those directly across the road or right-of-way. I (we) understand that failure to provide all adjoining property
owners will leave me liable for additional cost for re-advertisement and notices mailed, and that my request may be

delayed until proper notification has been given to all adjoining property owners and those property owners across the
road or right-of-way.

a ure of Ovther Date

Signature of Lessee and/or Agent for Owner Date
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Madison County
Building & Zoning
410 N. Main Street
P.O. Box 1206

Madison, VA 22727
Subject: Property Variance 12 November 2025

To Whom It May Concern:

My wife and | have resided at 288 Blakeys Frye Lane for over 30 years. | was recently diagnosed
with advanced cancer. We are requesting a property variance to permit our daughter to
construct a living dwelling so she may assist in my daily supervision and care.

Thank You in Advance,

/

Hiram Lee Blakey

CC: Dr. Pranav D. Patel
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MADISON
BOUNTY, DEED OF GIFT
OEED 003112 _ E OF GIF

THIS DEED OF GIFT. made this 2 7 dav of November, 2006, by and berween

Angilia Marie LANE-BLAKEY, married, Grarntor; and Hiram L. BLAKEY and Angilia

Marie LANE-BIAKEY, husband and wife, Grantees.

WITNESSETH:

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the natural love and affection, Grantor bear
for Graniees, Grantor does hereby give, grant and convey unto the Grantees with

General Warranty and English Covenants of Title, in fee simple, as renants by the

. 4th STREET

WARRENTON, VA 20188

entirety with the common law right of survivorship, the following described property,

situate, lyving and being in the County of Madison, State of Virginia:

AESIDENTIAL TITLE & SETTLEMENT

For complete legal description please see Exhibit “A”

This conveyance is made subject 1o easements, conditions and restrictions of record

insofar as they may lawfully affect the Property,

Document Prepared By:

Whitson W. Robinson, Esguire
35 8 Fourth Street
Warrenton, VA 20186

File H 0611351

TITLE SOLUTIONS, INC

Grantees Address: 288 BlakeyFry Lane, Madison, VA 22727
Consideration: Tax Exempt pursuant to VA Code 58.1 — 810¢(3)
Tax Map# 49-37

\ 53
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Witness the following signature and seals:

;Z = (SEAL)

Angilia Marie Lane-Blakey ~

STATE OF VIRGINIA:

CIrY/COUNTY OF _ (oo e o ~rm—

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 T day of November, 2006, by
Angilia Marie Lane-Blakey.

My Commission Expires: 7-* 9‘)\ - 1O

o (SEAL)
Ni PUBLIC

e

e
xi o
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Exhibit "4

All that certain lot, parcel ar tract of land, with all buildings and impravements therean,
wirh all rights and privileges thereto appurtenant, situate, lying and being within an area
Jormerly known as Rapidan Magisterial District, fust off of Virginia State Route 634,
about one mile southeast of the Town of Madison, Virginia, in the County of Madison,
Virginia, containing 2.716 acres, more or less, and designated as Tax Map #49-31 on the
Madison County Tax maps. The property is bounded on the north and east by the land of
now or formerly Tayior: on the south by the land of now or formerly Frye, and on the
west by the land of now or formerly McDaniel.

INSTRUMENT #040003112
RECORDED IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF
MADISON ON
DECEMBER 45 2006 AT O2:11PM

CAROLINE WATFSs C_(%
CORDED BY: LDL ¢




Madison County

Real Estate Account 10017797
BLAKEY, HIRAM L. OR LANE-BLAKEY, ANGILIA MARIE

1/1/2025 - 12/31/2025
Parcel/Account #: 49-31 Current Balance: $0.00
Property Address: 288 BLAKEYS FRYE LN Total Balance: $0.00
MADISON, VA 22727 Delinquent Balance: $0.00
Third Party Payer: VANDERBILT MORTGAGE AND Last Payment Date: 10/21/2025
FINANCE, INC Last Payment Amount: $547.48
General
Mail To Name: BLAKEY, HIRAM L OR Contact Phone: (540) 407-4281
LANE‘BLAKEY, ANG"JA Alternate Number:
MARIE Fax Number:
Mailing Address: 288 BLAKEYS FRYE LN
MADISON, VA 22727
Contact E-Mail:
Parcel Number: 4931 Account Number: 10017797
Physical Location: 288 BLAKEYS FRYE LN Deed Book: Page 0
MADISON, VA 22727 Instrument Number: 100000471
Previous Account Number: 65200 GPIN: 4211
Legal Description: IN 100000471 2.656 AC Subdivision:
Lot Size: 2.656 Acres
Real Estate Property Class: Single Family Reslidential
{Suburban)
Status: Active
Account Created On: 1/1/2001
Account Closed On:
Third Party Payer: VANDERBILT MORTGAGE
AND FINANCE, INC
Note:

2025-2
Due: 12/5/2025 Status: Paid In Full Paper Bill: Sent On 10/3/2025 Bill Cycle: 2

Tax: $547.48

Total Owed: $547.48

Payments: ($547.48)

Balance: $0.00

2025-1

Due: 6/20/2025 Status: Paid In Full Paper Bill: Sent On 5/5/2025 Bill Cycle: 1
Tax: _ $547.49

Total Owed: $547.49

Payments: ($547.49)

Balance: $0.00

11/14/2025 11:12 AM
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Madison County . .
Building & Zoning Department Zonlng Permit

410 N Main St
Madison, VA 22727
(540) 948-6102 Permit Number 1898
madi .virginia.go
www.madisonco.virginia.gov hte 10/08/2026
Permit Type VARIANCE
PROPERTY NUMBER STREET ADDRESS JURISDICTION
49 31 288 BLAKEYS FRYE MADISON COUNTY
OWNER INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME: BLAKEY HIRAM L OR LANE-BLAKEY NAME: BLAKEY HIRAM L OR LANE-BLAKEY
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

USE REQUESTED ZONE CODE

VARIANCE FOR SUBDIVISION FOR NEW RESIDENCE R-1

LOT ACREAGE FIRM ZONE

AREA OF MINIMAL HAZARD

I, the undersigned, hereby agree to comply with all Zoning and-or Subdivision Ordinances. | understand that it is my responsibility to notify the Building & Zoning Office if the approved
plans in my permit change, and that any change requires approval from the County. | further acknowledge that this Zoning Permit is valid for one (1) year from the date of issuance.

License Number

Date 10/08/2025
Approving Official

Application Number P2025-1018

Total Fees $250.00

Owner/Contractor



To: Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Allen Nicholls, Planning and Zoning Administrator
Subject: Edwar Williams Variance Request
Date: November 18, 2025

Summary of Request
(Case Number V-10-25-3)

Edward Williams, has applied for variances of four ordinances (listed below) for his
property on Elly Road, and further identified as Madison County tax map 50-21.

Additional Context

e OnOctober 21, 2019, the BZA granted a setback variance for tax map 50-21, owned
by McDaniel. The BZA imposed two conditions. (1) The home must be built in two
years. (2) The variance is non-transferable.

e OnOctober 19, 2021, the BZA considered a new application for the same setback
variance on the same property, but with a new owner by the name of Williams. They
imposed similar conditions (1) "The variance approval is valid for a two-year term.
Therefore, the proposed dwelling must be permitted prior to October 21, 2023". (2)
"The variance to construct the single-family home cannot be sold or transferred.
Once the proposed dwelling is constructed, it (the parcel) then may be sold or
transferred at your discretion".



e On October 17, 2025, Mr. Williams applied for a new variance (this application),
since the previous one has expired.

The minutes from the previous Board of Zoning Appeal meetings in which the previous
variances were granted are attached in the packet below.

Items Required for Application

Application — October 17, 2025

Application Fee — $250 received 10/17/2025
Survey/Plat/Site Plan — GIS maps are attached

A copy of the current paid real estate taxes — attached

Relevant Ordinances

Madison County Code of Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 4-3 “The minimum lot area for
permitted uses shall be three acres. All dwellings located on a single parcel shall require a
minimum of three acres per dwelling.”

Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 1, Article 4-4-1 ” Structures shall be
located 50 feet or more from any street right-of-way which is 50 feet or greater in width, or
100 feet or more from the center line of any street right-of-way less than 50 feet in width.”

and Madison County Code of Ordinance, Appendix, Article 4-5 “The minimum frontage for
permitted uses shall be 250 feet at the setback line, or measured at the location of the
foundation of the subject parcel's principal dwelling or accessory building. The minimum
distance which the building is required to be located from the street right-of-way or center
line shall be known as the setback line.”

Madison County Code of Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 4-6-2 “Each main structure shall
have a rear yard of 50 feet or more.”



MADISON COUNTY BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
410 N Main Street, Madison, VA 22727
Phone: (540) 948-6102
www.madisonco.virginia.gov

VARIANCE APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPLETE THIS PACKET IN ITS ENTIRETY
AND AS PRECISELY AS POSSIBLE. VARIANCE APPLICATIONS ARE CONSIDERED BY THE BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS. SEE ARTICLE 17 OF THE MADISON COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AND
SECTION 15.2-2309 OF THE CODE OF VIRGINIA FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

This packet is considered complete when the following have been received:
d Variance application (attached).
¢ A $250.00 non-refundable fee is due when this application is submitted to our office.

Qf A placement survey plat and/or a drawn site plan must be submitted with this application. On the plat or plan, you
must identify the location of any proposed or existing structures and/or buildings, any existing or proposed
roads/rights-of-way/easements, entrance location to the property, and measurements to all property lines.

Q’A copy of the current paid real estate tax receipt for the property (may be obtained from the Madison County
Treasurer’s Office).

Qf Y ou may be required to provide a copy of the deed to the property if staff cannot locate it in the clerk’s office.

[ Staff must have written comments from the following departments/agencies on the variance request prior to the
scheduling of the public hearing. Also, staff may work with you on obtaining all comments except for the Property
Owners Association which is the responsibility of the owner/applicant:

e The Madison County Health Department

e The Virginia Department of Transportation

¢ The Madison County Building Official

e The Property Owners Association- President, Vice President, or Secretary (if in a subdivision)

[ Any other evidence or exhibits the applicant desires to be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Appeals should be
submitted along with this application.

If you have any questions, please call the Madison County Building and Zoning Office at (540) 948-6102, Monday
through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

**kx ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE REQUIRED IF THE PLANNING & ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR DETERMINES IT NECESSARY TO ENSURE CONFORMANCE AND TO PROVIDE
ENFORCEMENT OF THE ORDINANCE(S). *****
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MADISON COUNTY BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
410 N Main Street, Madison, VA 22727
Phone: (540) 948-6102
www.madisonco.virginia.gov

VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

2\
1) The applicant is the: C0Owner [ILessee [JAgent for Owner

O

Lessee or Agent for Owner (if applicable)

iy Qter . .
Name: 0%, 422’ Lfo U 2o zr 2> | Name:

Mailing Address: 32! (viad oo § (14 Mailing Address:

Tar A-wxv://(', yA 17923

Phone Number: Phone Number:
Email: Email:

2) E911 Address of Construction:

3) Please provide detailed directions to the site:

4) Tax Map Number: So-Zf 5) Size of Property: ©. 1¢¢
6) Is the parcel located in a subdivision? [OYes @NG
If yes, which one:
7) Is the parcel located in the floodplain?  [JYes o
8) Is the proposed structure and/or building located in the floodplain? [Yes DNO//
9) g?rand sewage disposal source for the property:
rivate Well [JPrivate Septic [JPublic Water OPublic Sewer [CONone
10) Is this application the result of receiving a notice of violation? = [Yes l]'No/
11) Please check which zoning district the parcel is located (If unknown, office staff can look this up for you):
CConservation (C-1) Agricultural (A-1)
[CJResidential, Limited (R-1) [COResidential, General (R-2)
OResidential, Multiple Family (R-3) OOBusiness, General (B-1)
Oindustrial, Limited (M-1) Oindustrial, General (M-2)

12) Current use of property (Ex: Vacant, Residence, Farming, etc.): l/é‘v Cav -

13) List existing structures and/or buildings that are currently on the property:
/1); ac

4
14) It is desired and requested that the property be varied from (oo * feet to g o

(If this question is not applicable, see #19).
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15) Proposed structure and/or building (Ex: @ Addition, Porch, Deck, Accessory Building, etc.):

16) The proposed structure and/or building will be used for the following (Residence,JFarm Use, Household Storage,
etc.):

17) Dimensions of Proposed Structure and/or Building (Please include dimensions of any proposed decks and/or
ne
—

porches, if applicable): Lfg ' v ZL(

18) Height of proposed structure and/or building: feet

19) Please explain the reason for the variance request and add any additional comments you may have:

7—; Coms et a 4—904‘: i accrcee .t Fhe J"‘V-v} 6/

+'(1( eV, l\«\q/ LGy,
J

I (we), the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above information is true and correct. I (we) further understand that in
granting approval of this application, the Board of Zoning Appeals may require that I (we) comply with certain conditions
and that such approval shall not be considered valid until these conditions are met.

ﬂrmﬂg) M% /0-*/7“«23A

Signature of Owner Date

Signature of Lessee and/or Agent for Owner Date
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Please list names and mailing addresses of all adjoining landowners, including landowners across any road or right-of-
way. Names and addresses of owners may be found on the Madison County website (www.madisonco.virginia.gov) under
the GIS link.

Name Mailing Address
Roebuck,-Michael A 13269 Query Ln, Woodbridge, VA 22193
Ing, Jonathan Mitchel or Shelly Ranee 2436 Mountain View Rd, Powhatan, VA, 23139

Williams, Edward R & Carpenter, Laverne | & Smith, Karen D 371 Windsong Rd, Barboursville, VA 22923

Adjoining Property Owner Verification:

As applicant for this variance request, I (we). é" (_‘./ & a X< Cl [/1 ,/ ((' @.7¢S  hereby acknowledge that
I (we) have faithfully and correctly provided names and complete mailing addresses of all of my adjoining property
owners and those directly across the road or right-of-way. I (we) understand that failure to provide all adjoining property
owners will leave me liable for additional cost for re-advertisement and notices mailed, and that my request may be
delayed until proper notification has been given to all adjoining property owners and those property owners across the
road or right-of-way.

Gboark [l gon Jp-17-25
D.

Signature of Owner ate

Signature of Lessee and/or Agent for Owner Date

Page 4 of 5



Madison County

Building & Zoning Department Zoning Permit
410 N Main St
Madison, VA 22727 .
(540) 948-6102 Al S 1o
www.madisonco.virginia.gov Date 10M712028
Permit Type VARIANCE
FROPERTY NUMBER STREET ADDRESS JURISDICTION
50 21 Not Assigned MADISON COUNTY
OWNER INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME: WILLIAMS EDWARD RANDOLPH OR DORIS NAME: WILLIAMS EDWARD RANDOLPH OR DORIS
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

USE REQUESTED ZONE CODE

VARIANCE APPLICATION A-1

LOT ACREAGE FIRM ZONE

AREA OF MINIMAL HAZARD

|, the undersigned, hereby agree to comply with all Zoning and-or Subdivision Ordinances. | understand that it is my responsibiiity to notify the Building & Zoning Office if the approved
plans in my permit change, and that any change requires approval from the County. | further acknowledge that this Zoning Permit is valid for one (1) year from the date of issuance.

License Number

10/17/2025

1 Date
Appraoving Official

Application Number P2025-1045

Total Fees $250.00

Owner/Contractor



Madison County

Real Estate Account 10015191
WILLIAMS, EDWARD RANDOLPH OR DORIS JEAN

11112025 - 12/31/2025
Parcel/Account #: 50-21 Current Balance: $0.00
Property Address: *N/A* Total Balance: $0.00
ARODA, VA 22709 Delinquent Balance: $0.00

Third Party Payer:

Mail To Name: WILLIAMS, EDWARD
RANDOLPH OR DORIS JEAN

Mailing Address: 371 WINDSONG RD
BARBOURSVILLE, VA 22923

Contact E-Mail:

Parcel Number: 50-21
Physical Location: *N/A*
ARODA, VA 22709
Previous Account Number: 72454
Legal Description: IN 210001736 0.446 AC

Note:

Last Payment Date: 10/16/2025
Last Payment Amount: $25.50

Contact Phone:
Alternate Number:
Fax Number:

Account Number: 10015191
Deed Book: Page 0
instrument Number: 210001736
GPIN: 1494
Subdivision:
Lot Size: 0.446 Acres

Real Estate Property Class: Single Family Residential
{Suburban)

Status: Active
Account Created On: 1/1/2001
Account Closed On:
Third Party Payer:

2025-2

Tax: $25.50
Total Owed: $25.50
Payments: ($25.50)
Balance: $0.00
20251

Tax: $25.50
Late Payment Penaity: $2.55
Interest: $0.47
Total Owed: $28.52
Payments: {$28.52)
Balance: $0.00

Due: 12/5/2025 Status: Paid In Full Paper Bill: Sent On 10/3/2025 Bill Cycle: 2

Due: 6/20/2025 Status: Paid In Fuli Paper Bill: Sent On 5/5/2025 Bill Cycle: 1

11/14/2025 11:13 AM

Page 1 Of 1
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Madison Co., VA

inst. No. L0007 3o

Pursuant to §I 7.1- 223 (B), of the Code of Virginia, the ex:sfence of title insurance is prowded by .
Fidelity National Title Insurance Company for this instrument. s 1

Prepared by Michael-—Hirsh, - Virginia Bar Number: 36569

Retum to:

Property Address:: Vacant:land 0.466 Acres, Aroda, Virginia 22709
Tax ID: 50-21

Consideration: §_4/,p20-202

Assessed Value: $25,000.00 v/

THIS DEED, made this /9 _dayof  /Quguer L2031 __, by and between
JOHN W. MCDANIEL, a married man, (hereinhfter, “Grantor”) and EDWARD RANDOLPH
WILLIAMS and DORIS JEAN WILLIAMS husband.ﬁd W\fﬁlélz:;e after, “Grantee™) whose

tax mailing address _is: 7] ()(Im;-] SoNa S’Hﬂg Wy }-P Va -39 3

WITNES SE‘_T‘H:

That for and in consideration of Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($10.00), and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and or acceptance of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor
does hereby grant, bargain, sell, and convéy, with GENERAL WARRANTY AND ENGLISH
COVENANTS OF TITLE unto the satd Grantee, as tenants by the entirety with right of
survivorsliip as at Common Law, the following described property, to-wit:

ALL THAT CERTAIN tract or parcel of land together with all improvements thereon and all
appurtenances, easements and privileges thereunto belonging, lying and being situated in the
former Locust Dale Magisterial District, Madison County, Virginia, fronting on Virginia
Secondary Route 607 (Elly Road), containing 0.446 acres, more or less, as more particularly
shown and described on a plat of survey entitled: BOUNDARY SURVEY PROPERTY OF
JOHN W. MCDANIEL, FORMER LOCUST DALE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT, MADISON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA" prepared by H. Aubrey Hawkins, Associates, Ltd., dated June 3, 2019,
recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Madison County, Virginia, in Plat Book 41,
page 26.

~Rehwow: bnw&u; )

=X



BEING a portion of the same property conveyed to John W. McDaniel, by Special
* Commissioner's Deed dated April 22,2019, recorded as Instrument No. 190000558, in the Office
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Madison County, State of Virginia.

This-conveyance is made expressly subject to conditions, restrictions, reservations and easements
© af fécord, if dny, coristituting constructive notice.

This conveyance is made subject to all easements, and building or use restrictions of record,
including, but not limited to, those for public roads and highways, restrictive covenants, utilities,
railroads, and pipelines. The conveyance is also subject to all applicable zoning, ordinances,

statutes, rules, or regulations, as amended.
[kfﬁma‘ \/\) (Y\Q:M,Q (seal)

JQHN W. MCDANIEL

WITNESS the following signature and seal:

STATE OF M‘R,C,‘;J'n§&«
CITY/COUNTY OF 2214d isor to-wit:

I, the undersigned Notary Public, in and for the City/County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that JOHN W MCDANIEL has personally signed the same before me in the City/County
and State aforesaid, on this ___/ 9 day of ﬁwgws‘r‘-' . 2021,

»
Notary Public

PrintName: _Nanitum. M. %:‘Qé‘zﬁﬂ?
Registration Number: /5% 95% "
‘My Commission Expires: b&ﬁm— 3 w2

' WIS K, ‘7,
RS Y:.‘ ------ “_f{;:? %,
3 Q‘.c"- 1 PU ."-.')} "f
§8 .-"(‘,“'g\ee ¢ 2
zgiz 1549;5;10}1 'Eﬁ?'_-
. OWimes (3 INGTRUMENT 210001736 -
2 AV AES RECORDED IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF
e MADISON CIRCUIT COURT ON
ey - AUGUST 20, 2021 AT 09:16 AN
$25.00 GRANTOR TAX WAS FAID AS

REQUIRED BY SEC 58.1-802 OF THE VA. CODE
STATE:  $12.50 LOGAL: $12.50
LEETA D. LOUKs CLERK
RECORDED BY: CBM

W@,W%.M
=>4 % =)
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NOTES:

1. NO TITLE REPORT FURNISHED. PLAT SUBJECT TO
EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

2. THE PLAT REPRESENTS A CURRENT FIELD SURVEY BASED ON
DEEDS AND PLATS OF RECORD AND PHYSICAL EVIDENCE FOUND.

3. ACCORDING TO THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
FOR MADISON COUNTY, VIRGINIA, THE PROPERTY SHOWN
HEREON APPEARS TO BE IN ZONE X",

RE: FIRM #51113C0275C — JANUARY 5, 2007

N/F
GEORGE ROEBUCK, EST.
D.B. 85, PG. 342
T.M. 50, PCL. 20

VIRGINIA GRID NORTH - NAD 83

4. RECORD OWNER:  JOHN W. McDANIEL
INSTRUMENT NUMBER 190000558
TAX MAP 50, PARCEL 21

5. PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS ZONED R3.

6. IPF — DENOTES IRON PIPE FOUND
IRF — DENOTES IRON ROD FOUND
IRS ~ DENOTES IRON ROD SET

IRF

0.44% .| )

o) \
T.Méf'so, PC 21)5,6‘*/\_ RS
/ {

——

%S /] // N/F
y Al /1.3 i/ R. A. CARPENTER, ET AL

— % 4 '
, HO;Sé STE \ — A LR. #130001848

& \ > < © "*“\ TM. 50, PCL. 82C
) IRF __IRF \ '
/ L/ - LY C N \

. - * serrcw N U\
M 23.32' W

DRAINFIELD PLAT

N/F
EDWARD R. WILLIAMS, ET AL
LR. #130001848
TM. 50, PCL. 78J

N/F PROPERTY OF
EDWARD R. WILLIAMS, ET AL

vE /\.‘ LR. $130001848 JOHN W. McDANIEL

THERESA M. ANGUS  / “TM. 50, PCL. 80
D.B. 208, PG. 748 / FORMER LOCUST DALE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT

T.M. 50, PCL. 784 '
MADISON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

H. Aubrey Hawkins Associates, Ltd.

LAND SURVEYING LAND PLANNING DEVELOPMENT

120 SYCAMORE STREET CULPEPER, VA 22701
PHONE: 540-825-0238 FAX: 540-825-5616

CURVE| ARC |RADIUS| DELTA | CHORD BRG |CHORD SCALE: 1"= 30'|DRAWN BY: CHKD BY: AH |DATE: NOVEMBER 25, 2019

C1_111/,671860.55]1 750 09 N 605007 _R|117.56 FILE: TM50—21.DWG W.0.: 19-0104—1| SHEET 1 OF 1

COPYRIGHT © 2019 H. AUBREY HAWKINS ASSOCIATES, LTD.



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

MADISON VIRGINIA 22727

The Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals met Monday, October 21, 2019, in the War Memorial
Building in the General District Court Room in the Town of Madison, Virginia. The committee members
present were Chairman Coppedge, members Aylor, Clatterbuck, and Lohr; alternate Mark Jenkins was
present for member Lillard. Ligon Webb, County Planner, was also present. Chairman Coppedge called
the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. The minutes of the meeting on Monday, Monday, August 19, 2019, were
approved by unanimous voice vote, on a motion by Member Aylor and second by Member Jenkins.

The Secretary read the following agenda:

1. Mr. John McDaniel requests a variance from Article 4-3 (area regulations), Article 4-4 (setback
regulations), Article 4-5 (frontage regulations), 4-6-1 (side yard regulations) and 4-6-2 (rear, yard
regulations) from the Madison County, Virginia Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is seeking to
construct a single-family dwelling and requests a variance in order to apply the R3 (muitiple family)
area, setback, frontage, side and rear yard reguiations to the parcel. The parcel is zoned A1 (general
agriculture) and was created prior to the adoption of a County zoning and subdivision ordinance. The
parcel is identified on Madison County’s Tax Map # 50-21 and is located on Elly Road (Rt. 607).

Mr. John McDaniel appeared to represent the application. Chairman Coppedge asked Mr. McDaniel to tell
the Board what he wants to do. Mr. McDaniel said that when he purchased the lot it was supposedly 1.7
acres, but when he had the survey done it was less than half an acre. McDaniel said he wants to be able
to do something with it, and put something on it. McDaniel said it was recorded as a lot. Chairman
Coppedge asked if the Health Department has looked at the parcel, and Mr. McDaniel said no. Member
Aylor asked what size house McDaniel plans to build, and Mr. McDaniel said he doesn’t know; he said he
doesn't have an exact size yet. Member Aylor asked how wide the Right-of-Way that goes back to the
other lots is, and Mr. McDaniel said it is not really a Right-of-Way; he said it is a proscriptive easement
from years ago. McDaniel said it is how it is recorded as a “proscriptive easement.” Member Aylor asked if
there is a measurement for it, and McDanie! said no, it was done many years ago, by word-of-mouth.
McDaniel said it is wide enough for a car to drive on it. Chairman Coppedge asked if it was ten feet, and
Mr. McDaniel said he guessed so; he said he was not sure. McDaniel said he wants to straighten it out,
instead of zig-zag. Member Jenkins asked if McDaniel plans to shift the easement over next to the
property line, and Mr. McDaniel said yes. Member Aylor asked if there is any problem with the ones that
use the easement with shifting over to the property line. McDaniel said he doesn’t know; he said he hasn’t
checked with them. He said his opinion is that if they can still use it, what would be the difference where
they go through it if he keeps it open. County Planner Webb said that if it is a proscriptive easement, how
it lays is how it must stay and be used in the future. Mr. Webb said it is his opinion that McDaniel could
stay off the proscriptive easement and still put a house in there. Mr. Webb said the road should stay it how
it is and used as is. Planner Webb said he believes the standard is 13 years and this proscriptive
easement has been used longer than that (over 50 years—from the audience); Mr. Webb said they have
earned the proscriptive easement over continuous use. Member Jenkins asked if ten feet is enough of a
setback from the easement. Planner Webb said yes, it is a driveway and the setback needs to be off the
road. Webb said that it is a good driveway, well-maintained, and ten feet is adequate. Member Clatterbuck



2

asked if once the house is built, it would be 60 feet off the center of the road. Mr. Webb said yes. Member
Aylor asked McDaniel if he had room to put a house there and meet the required setbacks, and McDaniel
said he thought so, if it he could get the variance for the R3 setbacks. Members Aylor and Clatterbuck said
we don’t know the size of the house, which means we don’t know if it would fit with the setbacks. Member
Jenkins said that the Health Department could come in and turn it down. Chairman Coppedge asked if
there were further questions from the Board. There were none. Chairman Coppedge asked if anyone from
the audience would like to speak.

Member of the audience, Edward Carpenter, neighbor who uses the proscriptive easement, spoke. Mr.
Carpenter said his property does not border the McDaniel property but he said we do use that proscriptive
Right-of-Way. Mr. Carpenter said his family’s main concemn is that they retain access to the driveway to
our homes in the back of the property. Mr. Carpenter said if the proscriptive easement is shifted as
described by Mr. McDaniel, it appears that it is on Mr. Roebuck’s property; he said he was confused about
that. Chairman Coppedge said it was his opinion that it can’t be shifted off Mr. McDaniel’s property;
Coppedge said he can't put it on someone else’s property. County Planner Webb said that if the concern
is the proscriptive easement, | believe the easy solution is for Mr. McDaniel to leave it alone. Mr. Webb
said it is his opinion that those using the easement have the right to keep it where it is and use it how it
has been used. Webb said that from Mr. McDaniel's perspective the question is is there room to put a
house and stay off the easement by ten feet, because that easement can with the land and those using it
have inherited that use. Mr. McDaniel said he would never move it onto someone else’s land.

Member of the audience, Paul Porter also spoke. Mr. Porter said that as long as he and his family
members have use of the Right-of-way to their property, they have no objections. County Planner Webb
asked Mr. McDaniel if it was his intention to leave it where it is, and Mr. McDaniel said yes, it was never
his plan to stop someone from using it. McDaniel said “| can’t”. Member Clatterbuck asked if McDaniel was
planning to build soon. McDaniel said not right away because he has some other land for sale. McDaniel
said he would welcome a time limit if that is the desire of the Board. McDaniel said that two years would
be good and give him time to do what he needs to do. Chairman Coppedge said the Board could stipulate
a time limit as well as make the variance non-transferable. Mr. McDaniel asked what that meant if he sold
the property. Chairman Coppedge said that meant the new owner would need to come back to this Board
for a variance. Chairman Coppedge said if the Board approves the application for variance, the approval
would stipulate the variance is non-transferable and the build work would need to be completed within two
years. County Planner Webb asked if the Board wanted to add a stipulation that the proscriptive easement
would not be disturbed. Member Jenkins said that can’t be moved anyway, so it isn't needed.

Member of the audience, Edward Williams asked if there is enough land to build the well and septic?
County Planner Webb said, we’ll see. He doesn’t know now, but if this is approved, he will need to go to
the Health Department to determine that. He won’t get a building permit without that approval.

The vote was taken, and the variance was granted, 4 ayes and 1 nay. County Planner Webb asked if the
vote was roll-call, and Chairman Coppedge said we haven’t done that before. Clerk Long said the ballots
are public record once the minutes are published and filed.

The ballots include the following stipulations: 1) Subject to building the home in 2 years; and 2) This
variance is not transferable.

Chairman Coppedge asked if there was other business to be brought before the Board. Member Aylor
said yes, if someone knows in advance they will not be able to attend a meeting, to let Chairman
Coppedge know as soon as possible. Chairman Coppedge said with no further business to address, the

meeting was adjourned. ; ’ @W

Chairman Dduglas Coppefige
A recording of this meeting is available upon request from the Zoning Office.




MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application of: John McDaniel

Date: October 21, 2019

Evidir?yﬂ ardship: (Check appropriate ones)
Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at

effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship /

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the /
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment /
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the graining of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the varia-nce may@be W ;ZS ju\f— /é&r;/ M /:‘

| vote to GRANT the variance: >(

| vote to DENY the variance:

Signed: jﬂﬁ% - C?y%fqu(



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application of: John McDaniel

Date: October 21. 2019

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

T Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at

effective date of ordinance (1974)
Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)
Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property
Use of the property immediately adjacent
Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO

1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the d
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the graining of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance: | .—

| vote to DENY the variance:

/M 77 ‘%”"M dgff/(/jf///
VA
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MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of: John McDaniel

Date: October 21. 2019

Evidence of Hardship: {Check appropriate ones)

\/ Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions

Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

v
2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the v
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the graining of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

"

| vote to GRANT the variance: v

| vote to DENY the variance:

Signed:QO@f)U\ C_W&J{)\D
. i : " i \ -'\_\\\\ ‘ {\
Approval subjecT Fe dwel eate
aY \/ee\‘rs and appYeve ne ’\?0&«.\9 .



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of: John McDaniel

Date: QOctober 21, 2019

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: <VES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship\/

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the graining of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance: | /

| vote to DENY the variance:

//// 7
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MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application of: John McDaniel

Date: October 21. 2019

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the graining of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance:

| vote to DENY the variance: /

Signed: %LW@} (m ‘ 763{’\/\
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MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MADISON, VIRGINIA 22727

The Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals met Tuesday, October 19, 2021, in the Madison
County Administrative Auditorium, 414 N. Main Street in the Town of Madison, Virginia. The
committee members present were Chairman Coppedge, members Aylor, Clatterbuck, Lillard,
and Lohr, and Ligon Webb, Planner & Zoning Administrator. Chairman Coppedge called the
meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and asked members if there were any additions or corrections to
be made to the minutes from the previous meeting of Tuesday, September 21, 2021. There
being no corrections, Member Aylor moved to accept the minutes as submitted and Member
Lohr seconded the motion. The minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

Chairman Coppedge asked Secretary Long to read the agenda.

A. James and Nana Ward request a variance to subdivide an existing five (5) acre R1
(limited residential) zoned parcel. The submitted family subdivision plat/survey creates a
“‘new” three (3) acre parcel, and the residual parcel would be two (2) acres. In the R1
zoning district the minimum required lot size is one-and-a-half acres (1.5). The subject
parcel is located on a private drive known as “Luther Lane”; and this private drive serves
more than four (4) parcels/lots. Article 4-8-3 of the County’s subdivision ordinance
states “a private road shall serve no more than four (4) lots which use said private road
for access to a public road or former county road.” The applicants are seekinga
variance from article 4-8-3 of the subdivision ordinance. The subject parcel is identified
on Madison County’s Tax Maps as 48-32G, and the parcel’s existing dwelling has a
postal address of 170 Luther Lane, Madison, Virginia.

Administrator Webb represented the application; he said he expected the applicant was going to
show up. Administrator Webb said he did not realize that Luther Lane was a private drive when
he was first presented with the proposed family subdivision. Webb said that in the past, these
types of family subdivisions were approved. However, Webb said, our current ordinances do not
make an exception for family subdivisions such as this one with the “four-in-one rule” on private
drives. Webb said the irony is they could put another house on the lot without subdividing it
because of the size. Member Clatterbuck noted that Luther Lane is very narrow. Member Lohr
said this Lane comes out to O’Neals Road and he asked how many lots are on Luther Lane. He
said he counts 8 lots from the picture provided. Administrator Webb said there are at least 10
lots on Luther Lane. Chairman Coppedge said that it seems to him this is more than just a
family subdivision. Administrator Webb said the applicants want to divide their Iot into a family
subdivision with a shared family lane. Administrator Webb said that the private drive “pretty
much stops” after this 170 Luther Lane dwelling. Member Lohr said in his opinion there needs
to be a state road there. Member Clatterbuck asked what the right-of-way width was for the road
and the lot. Administrator Webb said the survey doesn’t indicate, but that mostly these roads are
“prescribed.” Member Lohr asked what would happen if someone along the Lane wanted to put



in a small business, like a body shop or car repair. Member Lillard said this makes a non-
conforming lot even more non-conforming, and he does not like it. Administrator Webb noted
that the lots exist and they can be built on in the future. Member Lillard made a motion to deny
the variance; the motion was seconded by Member Clatterbuck. With no more discussion or
input from the Board or audience, the vote was taken. Ballots were read, as follows:

Coppedge—Deny; Aylor—Deny; Lillard—Deny; Lohr—Deny; Clatterbuck—Deny.
Secretary Long read the second case:

B. Valerie M. Hall requests a variance from article 4-4-1 (setback regulations) of the
County’s zoning ordinance to construct a single-family dwelling to be located roughly 62
feet from the centerline of a public street; instead of the 100 feet from the centerline as
required by article 4-4-1 of the County’s zoning ordinance. This variance request is due
to the location of the septic drainfield which necessitates the proposed dwelling to
encroach on the front setback. The subject parcel is zoned A1 (agriculture) and is
located on Main Uno Baptist Church Lane, Rochelle, Virginia. The parcel is identified on
Madison County’s Tax Maps as 64-51.

Administrator Webb represented the application. Mr. Webb said Main Uno Baptist Church Road
is a private lane; he doesn’t know the width of the road, but said it was probably a prescriptive
width. Mr. Webb said the owners want to put the dwelling right in the center of the lot because
the land slopes down in the back, but that ended up being where the drainfield needs to go, so
they want to push the house closer to the road. Mr. Webb said the 100 feet was taken from the
center because they didn’t know the size of the right-of-way. Chairman Coppedge asked if they
want to be 62 feet from the center of the right-of-way, and Administrator Webb said it looks like
they want to be 62 feet from the edge of their front property line. Member Lohr asked if the
owner hadn’t considered this when she recently purchased this piece of property. Webb said
that she didn’t know where the septic was going to be. They called the zoning office and knew
where all the setbacks needed to be, but then when they went to get it perked, the septic ended
up being almost exactly where they had picked out the house site. Chairman Coppedge asked if
that was the only spot on the whole property where the drainfield will work. Webb said that
must be, because that is why they asked for the variance. Member Clatterbuck said that the
survey shows that the lot slopes in the back. Member Clatterbuck said this is strictly a setback
variance. Webb said, yes, the lot is there and they can build on it. Chairman Coppedge said
that this lot existed before 1974, and it would be different if this was 62 feet from a state road.
Coppedge said but this is 62 feet from a right-of-way, which to me means you have “x amount”
of feet you can use; you're not to get out of it for any reason. Chairman Coppedge said he didn’t
see a problem; Member Clatterbuck agreed. Member Lohr referred to an email (in the staff
package) from a neighbor who disagreed. Member Lillard asked if there were any homes built
past this point on the road. Administrator Webb said it looks like there are some, and some of
those are closer to the road than 62 feet. Member Lillard asked if it was a right-of-way or a lot
that had “Fisher” on it on the plat. Administrator Webb said that he thinks Mr. Fisher owns a
vacant lot that adjoins this parcel. Member Lillard wondered if he could get an easement at the
back to add to the lot for a drainfield.



Member Clatterbuck made a motion to accept the variance. Member Lillard seconded the
motion. Chairman Coppedge asked for a voice vote. All in favor of approving the variance say
‘aye”, unanimous approval to accept the variance.

Clatterbuck—Approve; Aylor—Approve; Lillard—Approve; Lohr—Approve; Coppedge—
Approve.

C. Edward R. Williams requests a variance from Article 4-3 (area regulations), Article 4-4
(setback regulations), Article 4-5 (frontage regulations), 4-6-1 (side yard regulations), and 4-
6-2 (rear, yard regulations) from the Madison County Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is
seeking to construct a single-family dwelling and requests a variance to apply the R3
(multiple family) area, setback, frontage, side and rear yard regulations to the parcel. The
parcel is zoned A1 (general agriculture) and was created prior to the adoption of a County
zoning and subdivision ordinance. The parcel is identified on Madison County’s Tax Maps
50-21 and is located on Elly Road (Rt. 607).

Administrator Webb represented the application. He said this is a case that was brought before
the Board of Zoning Appeals a couple years ago. Webb said Mr. Williams bought this parcel
from Mr. McDaniel and Mr. Williams apparently forgot about the restrictions applied to the
parcel. Webb said that Mr. Williams is looking for the same variance from the Board that Mr.
McDaniel had received. Member Lillard asked how much acreage Mr. Williams has that adjoins
this parcel. Mr. Webb he thinks the lot behind this one is 30-40 acres; “it is pretty big”. Mr.
Williams wants to put a small house on this small lot. When Mr. McDaniel originally purchased
this lot he thought it was about 1.7 acres, but when it was surveyed it was .44 acres. Webb said
he thought it had something to do with the road cutting off a portion of it at one time. Chairman
Coppedge said it seemed to him that there was some type of a road going through the property.
Administrator Webb said there is a little easement that went back through there. Member Lohr
said his opinion is that the owner should make the lot legal by doing a boundary adjustment.
Administrator Webb said he suggested that but that the owner didn’t want to do that. Member
Lillard said that he wasn't at the previous meeting, and he wouldn’t have voted to approve the
variance at that time with those conditions. However, Lillard said that since those conditions
were approved for a previous owner, the Board should approve it for another owner.
Administrator Webb said that the owner would have a pretty good case to expect a favorable
ruling based on the prior approval. Chairman Coppedge said he was in favor of approving the
variance with the same conditions. Member Lillard made a motion to approve the variance be
approved with the same conditions as before, updated to reflect date change:

» The vanance approval is valid for a two (2) year term. Therefore the proposed dwelling
must be permitted prior to October 21, 2023;

* The variance to construct the single-family home cannot be sold or transferred. Once
the proposed dwelling is constructed, it (the parcel) then may be sold or transferred at
your discretion.

Member Clatterbuck seconded the motion. Member Lillard suggested that Mr. Williams add
acreage to the lot to make it legal. The vote was taken by ballot. The ballot votes were read
aloud as follows:



Lillard—Grant (the variance with conditions); Lohr—Deny; Aylor—Grant (the variance with
conditions); Coppedge—Grant (the variance with conditions); Clatterbuck—Grant (the variance

with conditions).

Administrator Webb thanked EJ Aylor for his service on the Board of Zoning Appeals, for 12
years of service. Webb introduced Sarah M. Wills, and recommended her to replace Member
Aylor on the Board. The Board members welcomed her to the Board.

Chairman Coppedge adjoumed the meeting with no further business to discuss.

Sugfe. Copp-T

Chairman Douﬁlas Coppedge

A recording of this meeting is available upon request from the Zoning Office.



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of: James and Nana Ward

Date: October 19, 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance:

I vote to DENY the variance: %
7

Signed: B&é@%‘%@ﬁ% C%@SJ%Q




MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of:  James and Nana Ward

Date: October 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions

Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance:

o

e/

| vote to DENY the variance:




MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of: James and Nana Ward

Date: QOctober 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions

Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES ®;

1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are "yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance:

| vote to DENY the variance:




MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of: James and Nana Ward

Date: October 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions

Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

I vote to GRANT the variance:

P

| vote to DENY the variance: =

Signed: /&/f’@é WZ /‘7(%
4
7




MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of: James and Nana Ward

Date: October 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions

Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO

1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship v

2. Such harQShip'is rjot shared general.ly. b_y other properties in the L
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment /

to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance:

| vote to DENY the variance: \/

Signed SR04 o\ C_eprredan D
N



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of:  Valerie M. Hall
Date: October 19, 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

t/ Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

L/ Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance: |

| vote to DENY the variance:

Signedg /LZ //i/
Vae7ars



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of:  Valerie M. Hall

Date: October 19, 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

B( Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonabily restricts the use of
/S the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: @ NO

1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)
P

| vote to GRANT the variance: x

I vote to DENY the variance:




MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of:  Valerie M. Hall
Date: OQctober 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may bse granted.)

I'vote to GRANT the variance: | |

| vote to DENY the variance:

4 5
Signed: ,./M;?z 71 W
,\'-//



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of: Valerie M. Hall
Date: October 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

e Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

‘/ Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance: X

/

| vote to DENY the variance:

Signed: \B@L/ﬁ,@(td‘ p M%x
d gy J



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application of: Valerie M. Hall
Date: October 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

\/ Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship \/

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the \/
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment v
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

I vote to GRANT the variance: v

| vote to DENY the variance:

Signed:G)\OQ v W
Q



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application of: Edward R. Williams

Date: October 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions

2£ Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: /" YES NO

1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance: X

| vote to DENY the variance:

Signed.\v?mg\,\ (E@Q%

S




MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application of: Edward R. Williams

Date: Qctober 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes’, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance:

| vote to DENY the variance: ]

Signed: /7/7'47219 2
7



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application of: Edward R. Williams

Date: October 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship =
2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the -
same zoning district and the same vicinity.
Ve

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance: |~

| vote to DENY the variance:

Signed'zj ///c///‘f///
T



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application of: Edward R. Williams

Date: October 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the
same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance:

I vote to DENY the variance:

. |
Signed: M CW/%Q
7/ VA4 4



MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application of: Edward R. Williams

Date: October 19. 2021

Evidence of Hardship: (Check appropriate ones)

v’ Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size or shape of property at
effective date of ordinance (1974)

Exceptional topographic conditions
Extraordinary financial conditions (this alone is not evidence of hardship)

Exceptional situation which effectively unreasonably restricts the use of
the property

Use of the property immediately adjacent

Other clearly demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation (not a
special privilege or convenience)

FINDINGS: YES NO
1. Strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship e
2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the L

same zoning district and the same vicinity.

3. Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and the character of the district will not be
changed by the granting of the variance.

(If all findings are “yes”, the variance may be granted.)

| vote to GRANT the variance: ‘/

| vote to DENY the variance:

Signed:&%\ Q_Q.zc:mm‘kp\kg_,%
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